
Nos. 14-2156 and 14-2251

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, et al.,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

BEVERLY HEYDINGER, Commissioner and Chair,
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
Honorable Susan Richard Nelson, District Judge

[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION & NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

JONATHAN WOOD

Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
Pacific Legal Foundation
and National Federation
of Independent Business
Small Business Legal Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FEDERALISM PROMOTES GOVERNMENTAL ACCOUNTABILITY AND INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY BY FOSTERING INTERGOVERNMENTAL COMPETITION	4
II. THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE FORBIDS STATE LAWS THAT FRUSTRATE INTERSTATE COMPETITION	7
A. Extraterritorial Regulations Are Forbidden by the Dormant Commerce Clause	7
B. Absent the Prohibition on Extraterritorial Regulation, States Could Adopt All Sorts of Mischievous Regimes	11
III. MINNESOTA’S NEXT GENERATION ENERGY ACT IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXTRATERRITORIAL REGULATION	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h)(2) 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	4
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	9, 15, 19
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	8
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	8-10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	4
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	11
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928)	10
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	7-8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	2, 5-6
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , No. 13-3067 (8th Cir. argued Dec. 11, 2014)	1
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	8-9, 14, 18
<i>Johnson v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 16 (1928)	10

	Page
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	7
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	11, 17
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	11, 17
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	8
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	2, 15, 18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	4
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 891 (D. Minn. 2014)	16-17
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868)	7
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	10, 15, 19
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , No. 13-1148 (U.S. cert. denied June 30, 2014)	1
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	18
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	10
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	7

	Page
<i>Waste Sys. Corp. v. County of Martin, Minn.</i> , 985 F.2d 1381 (8th Cir. 1993)	10

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	16
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	13
2007 Minn. Laws Ch. 136, art. 5, § 3	3, 15
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38505	17
§ 38562	17
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, subd. 3	3, 15

Constitution

U.S. Const. art I, § 8	7
------------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Alt, Robert D., <i>Is Federalism Conservative?</i> , National Review Online (Apr. 29, 2003), http://www.nationalreview.com/ articles/206732/federalism-conservative/robert-d-alt	6
Barnett, Randy E., <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001)	8
Barnett, Randy, <i>Another Misbegotten Reliance on Gonzales v. Raich</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Dec. 31, 2014), http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/ /wp/2014/12/31/another-misbegotten-reliance-on- gonzales-v-raich/	14

	Page
Bolick, Clint, <i>Grassroots Tyranny: The Limits of Federalism</i> (1993)	4
Braun, Thomas, <i>The Border Battle: North Dakota's Suit Against Minnesota and the Future of the Next Generation Energy Act</i> , 36 Hamline L. Rev. 479 (2013)	17
Brennan, Geoffrey & Buchanan, James M., <i>The Power to Tax: Analytical Foundations of a Fiscal Constitution</i> (1980)	5
Burke, Debra, et al., <i>Minimum Wage and Unemployment Rates: A Study of Contiguous Counties</i> , 46 Gonz. L. Rev. 661 (2011)	12
Dolan, Matthew & Maher, Kris, <i>Unions Dealt Blow in UAW's Home State</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 12, 2012, available at http://online.wsj.com/public/resources/documents/print/WSJ_A0001-20121212.pdf	12
Editorial, <i>Holiday Guide: Shop Here, Not There!</i> , The Advocate (Dec. 1, 2014), available at http://www.advocate.com/business/2014/12/01/holiday-guide-shop-here-not-there?page=full	13
Fiorella, Sam, <i>Starbucks Enters Same-Sex Marriage Boycott Wars</i> , Huffingtonpost.com (Nov. 5, 2013), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/sam-fiorella/starbucks-enters-same-sex-marriage-boycott_b_4203752.html	13
Gerken, Heather K., <i>A New Progressive Federalism</i> , Democracy (2012), available at http://www.democracyjournal.org/24/a-new-progressive-federalism.php?page=all (last visited Jan. 15, 2015) ...	6
Gerken, Heather K., <i>Foreword: Federalism All the Way Down</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (2010)	6

Ilgaz, Zeynep, <i>How Marijuana Legislation Will Affect Drug Testing In The Workplace</i> , Forbes (Sept. 30, 2014), available at http://www.forbes.com/sites/groupthink/2014/09/30/how-marijuana-legislation-will-affect-drug-testing-in-the-workplace/ . . .	14
Jeffe, Sherry Bebitch & Jeffe, Douglas, <i>California v. Texas in fight for the future</i> , Reuters (Mar. 8, 2013), http://blogs.reuters.com/great-debate/2013/03/08/california-v-texas-in-fight-for-the-future/	6
Massey, Calvin, <i>The California Egg Law and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , The Faculty Lounge (Mar. 13, 2014), http://www.thefacultylounge.org/2014/03/the-california-egg-law-and-the-dormant-commerce-clause.html	13
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987)	5, 17
McGinnis, John O. & Somin, Ilya, <i>Federalism vs. States' Rights: A Defense of Judicial Review in a Federal System</i> , 99 Nw. U. L. Rev. 89 (2004)	4
Pasulka, Nicole, <i>Right-to-Work Laws, Explained</i> , Mother Jones (Mar. 16, 2012), available at http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2012/03/what-are-right-to-work-laws	12
Pigou, A.C., <i>The Economics of Welfare</i> (1920)	10
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,285 (Dec. 20, 1999)	16
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Conscience of the Constitution</i> (2014)	9
Somin, Ilya, <i>Democracy and Political Ignorance: Why Smaller Government is Smarter</i> (2013)	6

	Page
The Federalist No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton), <i>available at</i> http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/fed11.asp (last visited Jan. 15, 2015)	8
Tiebout, Charles M., <i>A Pure Theory of Local Expenditures</i> , 64 J. Pol. Econ. 416 (1956)	5
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Minimum Wage Laws in the United States –</i> <i>January 1, 2015</i> , http://www.dol.gov/whd/minwage/america.htm . .	12
Vedder, Richard & Robe, Jonathan, <i>The High Cost of Big Labor:</i> <i>An Interstate Analysis of Right to Work Laws</i> , Competitive Enterprise Institute (2014), <i>available at</i> http://cei.org/sites/ default/files/Richard%20Vedder%20and%20Jonathan%20 Robe%20-%20An%20Interstate%20Analysis%20of%20 Right%20to%20Work%20Laws.pdf	12
